

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia **Request for Quotation** - Construction

Proc Folder: 601659

Doc Description: Dock Seals Replacement at the Food Distribution Warehouse

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Version Solicitation No Solicitation Closes Date Issued 1 1400 AGR2000000002 CRFQ 2019-08-09 2019-07-19 13:30:00

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Burns Industrial Equipment

156 Mesa Drive

St. Albans, WV 25177

304-755-9333

019 AUG -9 AH 9: 27

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Signature X

FEIN# 25-1232696

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Central Request for Quotation Construction

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the Agency, the West Virginia Department of Agriculture to establish a contract for the removal and replacement of Dock Seals at the Food Distribution Warehouse located at 4496 Cedar Lakes Drive, Ripley, WV. per the attached Specifications, Terms & Conditions, and Project Plans.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
PROCUREMENT OFFICER	304-558-2221	AUTHORIZED RECEIVE	ER 304-558-0573
AGRICULTURE DEPARTM ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE		AGRICULTURE DEPAR FOOD DISTRIBUTION	
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E		4496 CEDAR LAKES R	D
CHARLESTON	WV25305-0173	RIPLEY	WV 25271
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Dock Seals	10.00000	EA	n/a	\$22,200.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
24101802	Nordock	see below	Model FL (H-200)L Pad Dock Seal

Extended Description:

Dock Seals

Model FL (H-200) L" Pad Style Dock Seals for up to 8'x8' Door Opening, 40 oz vinyl base fabric, 4" wear pleats 40 oz level approach dock height 48" 10" bumper projection 30" Projection, Full Width Head Curtain with 24" Foam Filled Drop, 24" High Yellow Guide Stripes, Bottom Draft Pads with galvanized mounting hardware.

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
AGR2000000002	Final	Dock Seals Replacement at the Food	of 3
		Distribution Warehouse	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractor's Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	PMH Materi	al Handling	
Contractor's License	No.: WV	WV050352	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

$\underline{Subcontractor\ List\ Submission\ (Construction\ Contracts\ Only)}$

Bidder's Name:	Industrial Equ	lipment		
Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.				
Subcontractor Name		License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.		
PMH Material Handl	Lng	WV050352		
	Test to the second seco			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	W 0.5			

Attach additional pages if necessary

Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.
(Name, Title) Copartions Manager
Todd Lipford, Operations Manager (Printed Name and Title)
156 Mesa Drive, St. Albans, WV 25177 (Address) 304-755-9333, 304-549-1959
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) tlipford@burnslift.com
(email address)
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this

bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the

Burns Industrial Equipment

(Company)

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

Therese B. Rosenfeld, Corporate Secretary

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

August 7, 2019

(Date)

412-856-9253, 412-372-2941

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

registration.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Dock Seals for Food Distribution Warehouse

to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Email Address:	tlipford@burnslift.com	
Fax Number:	304-549-1959	
Telephone Number: _	304-755-9333	-
Contract Manager:	Todd Lipford	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, parmit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

My Commission Expires July 13, 2020
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Vendor's Name:Burns Industrial Equipment
Authorized Signature: Date: 8-7-2019
State of Pennsylvania
County of Allegheny , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 7th day of August , 2019
My Commission expires July 13 .2030.
AFFIX SEAL HERE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARIAL SEAL Themas M. Joos Jr. Notary Stubile Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018
Themas M. Joos Jr., Notary Public Plum Boro, Allegheny County Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018

State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with **West Virginia Code** § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be malled to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Identifica	ation:				
CRFQ 1400 AGR2000000002 Contract Number:					
Contract Purpose:	Contract Purpose: Dock Seal Replacement at the Food Dist. Whs.				
Agency Requestin	g Work: Dept. of Agriculture				
Required Report (should check each	Content: The attached report must include a box as an indication that the required inform	each of the items listed lation has been included	pelow. The vendor I in the attached report.		
☐ Information indicating the education and training service to the requirements of West Virginia Code § 21-1D-5 was provided;					
□ Name of the laboratory certified by the United States Department of Health and Human Services or its successor that performs the drug tests;					
☐ Average nu	☐ Average number of employees in connection with the construction on the public improvement;				
Drug test results for the following categories including the number of positive tests and the number of negative tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) Reasonable suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and (D) Random.					
Vendor Contact In	formation:				
Vendor Name: _	Burns Industrial Equipment	Vendor Telephone:	412-856-9253		
Vendor Address: _	156 Mesa Drive St. Albans, WV 25177	Vendor Fax: Vendor E-Mail:	412-372-2941 tango@burnslift.com		
nome e					



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE	of West Virginia,	
COUNT	ry ofKanawha	_, TO-WIT:
I,	Anthony M. Angotti	, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I	am an employee of	Burns Industrial Equipment ; and, (Company Name)
2. I	do hereby attest that _	Burns Industrial Equipment (Company Name)
r	maintains a written plan policy are in compliance	for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The abo	ove statements are swor	n to under the penalty of perjury.
		Printed Name: Anthony M. Angotti Signature: HR Manager
		Company Name: Burns Industrial Equipment
		Date: August 8, 2019
Taken,	subscribed and sworn to	before me this 8th day of August , 2019.
By Com	nmission expires	ly 13, 2020
(Seal)	COMMONWEALTH OF PEN NOTARIAL SEA Thomas M. Joos Jr., Not Plum Boro, Allegheny My Commission Expires Ju MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION	INSYLVANIA L ary Public County (Notary Public)

Rev. July 7, 2017

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum rece	rived)		
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5	☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 10		
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.			
Company Authorized Signature Burns Industrial Equipme Research	1		
August 7, 2019 Date			
NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement si document processing.	hould be submitted with the bid to expedite		